CASE 5978: BTA OIL PRODUCERS FOR POOL
CREATION AND SPECIAL POOL RULES, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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1 MR, NUTTER: We will call 5978.

2 MS. TESCHENDORI': Case 5978, application of BTA 0il

3 lProducers for pool creation and special pool rules, Lea County,

4 I New Mexico.

5 MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, Jason Kellahin
8 | Kellahin and Fox, appearing for the applicant and we will. use

7 the same witness who testified in Case 5977 and I would like

8 || the record to show that he has been sworn.

9 If the Examiner please, Case 5978 pertains to the

10 |l same well and area as was testified to in 5977 and for

service

11 | convenience we would ask the Examiner to take notice of the

12 || testimony and exhibits offered in that case.

13 MR. NUTTER: We will take note of the previous case,

Phone (505) 982-9212

14 | Mr. Kellahin.

Generat Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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16 STEVE SALMON

17 | called as a witness, having been Previously gworn, was examined
18 land testified as follows:

19

20 DIRECT EXAMINATION

2t || BY MR. KELLAHIN:

22 0. Mr. Salmon, would you tell the Examiner what the

23 || applicant proposes in Case 59787

24 A. Yes, for his convenience we prepared Exhibit One

- 25 || which is a summary of the application. We are asking for the

N/
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! lereation of a Pennsylvanian gas pool for the BTA 0il Producers
2117608 Jv-r Hagood Well No. 1. We are requesting that the pool
3 |Ibe named the Hagood Pool. The vertical limits of the pool will ’
4 lIbe the Pennsylvanian formation and the promulgation of
5 [temporary special rules including provisions for six hundred
6 land forty acre spacing.
7 0. And this is the same well you testifiied to in the
8 fother case, is it not? 4
3 9|’ A, Yes, this is the same well.
o & ’
-E 8 10 0. What is the current status of this well?
g g3
;§3N 11 A It is currently shut in waiting on the pipeline
i z-—q
8 ¥ss )
. E Nt 12 {{connection.
' ©3y
= §§§, 13 Q. Have you prepared an exhibit showing the structural
£ 88
14 ] 8” 5
; § §§5 14 | formation and the area surrounding this well?
P s.q9
3 gos
o - ; 15 A, Yes, Exhibit Two is a structural map on the top of
L 'z 3
h ﬁ 16 |l the Pennsylvanian. The contour interval is one hundred feet,
B ' 17 || the scale is one inch equals four thousand feet. BTA's Hagood
& -
18 ||Well No. 1 is shown by the red dot in Section 25. The Hagood
19 || Federal Unit is outlined in yellow, which the well was drilled
- . ]
5 - 20 on.
21 | The circle with the two-mile radius is drawn around
- 22 || the Hagood Well No. 1. There are no producing wells within
3 23 [ this two-mile radius. The nearest well to penetrate the
e ) 24 || Pennsylvanian lime formation which is this one that we will
; - 25 || be producing from. It is approximately two and a half miles to
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Page
T lthe northeast in Section 17. Tt's the Exxon South Lea Unit.

2 [This well penetrated to the granite and was a dry hole.

3 0. What would the closest Pennsylvanian pool be?

4 A This was shown on Exhibit Three which is a producing
6 Ifield map. This map is to the scale of one inch equals six

6 |imiles. BRTA's Hagood Well No. 1 is shown by the red dot in

7 ||approximately the center of the map, the Arena Rojo which is a

one-well gas field located three and three—guarter miles to

9 [[the west and slightly north of this well. The Arena Rojo is a

.E _g 10 |lone~-well gas field and it is producing between two and three
) 3522 11 [hundred MCF a day, it has been up and down somewhat recently.
. ‘ggﬁg 12 0. Do you have a log showing the producing zopes with
' E?%é% 13 fjthe information marked on it?
”: 'ggég 14 A Yes, I do. Exhibit Four is a Borehole Compensated
, Eog 15 [[Sonic Log on the subject well and the data pertinent to the
b~
) é 16 [[well is shown on the two-inch scale and we have also put it on
17 lthe detailed five-inch scale in a little bit more detail.
18“ The well was originally drilled to nineteen thousand
, o 19 |[pine hundred feet as a Fusselman test. The Fusselman was drill
20 |l Stem tested recovering seven thousand seven hundred and ninetee
21 || feet of formation water with no shows. This drill stem test is
- 2o ||shown on the log from nineteen thousand seven hundred and
23 |ninety feet to nineteen thousand eight hundred and ninety-two
: v ) 24 || feet.
- 25 Shows were encountered while drilling the Pennsylvani
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lime and two drill stem tests were taken while we were drillingl|
through the Pennsylvanian. The first dril) stem test tested
from thirteen thousand eight hundred and fifty feet to thirteen
thousand nine hundred and sixty-one feet. It flowed gas at the
rate of three point two million cubic feet per day, decreasing
to two point three million cubic feet per day at the end of

the test. The shut~in pressures which are shown on the detail

scale but not on the two inch, indicate that the well was

depleting during the drill stem test. The other drill stem tes

ﬁﬁ:

was from fifteen thousand six hundred and eighty-one to fifteen

thousand seven hundred and ninety-one feet. This test flowed

gas of only two hundred MCF peir day.

MR. NUTTER: What formation would that have been in?
k. Well, this is all Pennsylvanian formation. Sometimeé
the Pennsylvanian is broken down into other formations.
MR. NUTTER: That would still be Pennsylvanian at
fifteen seven?

A Yes.

This drill stem test flowed gas at only two hundred
MCF per day and the pressures were not usable on this teét'due
to the packer by-pass opening during the test. Since neither
test really looked like it was worthwhile by itself and didn't
justify a test and we did have a few weak shows in between I

would try to salvage something out of the well. We perforated

from thirteen thousand eight hundred and seventy-two feet tob
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fifteen eight forty-nine and acidized with ten thousand
gallons,

0 (Mr. Kellahin continuing.) Now, in your opinion
wouvld additional developnent he justified based on the performa
of this well?

A No, not at this time, The potential test indicates
an initial producing rate of only one and a half million cubié
feet a day, fourteen barrels of oil per day and three hundred
and forty barrels of water per day with the well rxiding the
line pressure.

Exhibit Five summarizes the economics of additional
drilling. At the one and a half million cubic feet a day a
pay out on this well would he four point eight years. A pay
out on the additional devélopment in the Federal Unit, assumin§
this one and a half million cubic feet a day held up it would
be four point one year. Assigning a reasonable decline rate
to the well, say thirty percent per vear or'so, would result
in the well not paying out at all. These calculations were
made with BTA's revenue interest ratioed up to reflect the
hundred percent working interest for simplification. BTA does
actually own less than a hundred percent working interest.

0 Would you anticipate, however, that the production
would hold up to a million and a half?

A No, as I said, a reasonable assumption would be that

the well would decline and at this point we can't put a definit

ce
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! ldecline rate on it and even if it holds up, say for five years,

2 fwe are still having an extended pay out with probably relative

3 jlow return on your investment. A reasonable assumption might

4 Ibe that the well will decline somewhere between twenty to
§ [ fifty percent per year and with this kind of a decline rate

6 [ you would not get paid off.

7 0. Now what's the purpose of BTA in asking for six

8 [ hundred and forty acre spacing?

5 9 A Well, I feel that if the producing rate holds up the
2
-g g 10 [well could drain six hundred and forty acres. The temporary
ig:;:: 11 Jlxrules are requested to protect the correlative overriding
. §§§§ 12 | royalty owner rights in Section 25 while the well is being
Egg% 13 || tested for a year. |
j E %%é 14 Three separate leases are involved in this section |
- _:b‘;f i5 |l and Qn less than six hundred and forty acre spacing only one |
: N § 16 || lease will get royalty or overriding royalty payments. They ;
17 ﬁ‘all three are Federal leases, however. |
: ‘ ) 18 0. Now yéu haven't any information on the porosity or
J] 10 || permeability of this ‘formation do you? l i
20 A No, the drill stem test pressures were really not
: 21 | adequate for permeability calculations. We don't have any
22 Ipressure build up since that time. The well is not on productign
23 | S0 you don't know for sure what it's going to make once it

-

3 24 Il gets on and as far as porosity on an interval this leng,

1, ;
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come up with just about vhatever you wanted on the pore value.
0. Would a temporary order cnable BTA to fully evaluate
this well and determine whether it will in fact drain six
hundred and forty acres?
A Yes, I think it would.

0. Would BTA be willing to have the Commission enter

an order for a temporary period of one vear?

A Yes, we would,
o would that be adeguate LO enable you to test the
well fully?
A Yes, it would,
0. And then you could come back and present your i
evidence to the Commission again? ,
| 4. Right. At that time if we still felt like it was |

!
:

draining six hundred and forty acres we would have the evidence

to back it up and if we didn't feel that it was then we would

be willing to drop it back to three hundred and twenty acre

!

spacing.
test of the well?
A This is true and the well is not on pipeline yet,

0. Now at the present time all you have is a limited

as we stated in the previous case, and will not be on pipeline
until the second half of this month.
Q Were Exhibits One through Five prepared by you or

under your supervision?
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A, Yes, they were,
MR. KELLAHIN: At this time we will offer Exhibits
One through Five, inclusive.

MR, NUTTER: Exhibits One through Five will be

admitted into evidence.

(THEREUPON, BTA Exhibiits One through

Five were admitted into evidence.)

CROSS. EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q0 Mr. Salmon, in examining your Exhibit Number Two herse

I see some little pencil notations down in the middle of the
log there, for instance, eight seventy-two, thirteen eight-

seventy-eight, thirteen eight eighty-four?

A Yes, these are our perforations.

0 These are your perforations?

a, Yes.

0 So you have scattered perforations then for ovef

two thousand feet up and down the wellbore?

3 Yes, we have. As I mentioned before the various

intervals did not justify testing separately, we felt like we

could not make a commercial well on any one of these groups of

perforations going through here and in an attempt to salvage

something out of the well we perforated them all trying to make

a commercial well.
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1 0. All of these perforations were just made on the basis
2 lof log interpretations, with the exception of the two intervals

3 {where you had the DST's?

4 A It was made on the hasis of log interpretation and we
5 || had a mud logging unit on the well while we were drilling it

6 | and we used the gas shows and drilling breaks from the mud

7 || Loy to help us pick the perfs.

8 Q. So by having your over two thousand feet of scattered
3 9 || pexforations, you have perforated into all of the various
-g oé 10 || interval portions of the Pennsylvanian that are normally
1 i;%:;S: 11 || separated out and have a specific name?
, gg‘%g 12 i A Yes, we have.
. Egﬁé 13 0. And that's the reason you have asked for creation of
- g
‘ 'E :E:fmg 14 | a Pennsylvanian pool here?
. ::c§ 15 | A Right. We felt liké anyone of these alone and I
. g 16 | think that the weak test that we get when we got them all open
17 || backs us up, we felt like any one specific zone through here
s
o : 1g || would not make a commercial well and it's questionable whether
& - i || even putting them a1l together whether the well is going to be
20 || commercial for very long.
S 21 0. As I recall the Commission not too long ago created
o 22 || @ pool along the state line for Pennsylvanian production or 1
| 23 || for one of the portions of the Pennsylvanian and named it the
e . 24 || Horseback and I don't recall exactly who the operator was that
: - 26 || drilled that well there but where would that pool be, is it

RPN DN 2
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cast of your pool three or four miles?

A, I'm not really familiar with the Horseback Field.

The Arena Rojo which has one well producing is a Skelly well.

0. That's not the one I'm thinking of.
A It's about two and three quarter miles west of us.
O There is another Pennsylvanian pool to the east here

called the Horseback and the Commission did approve six hundred’
and forty acre spacing for that, I just wondered how close it
was but you're not acqguainted with that pool?

A No, I'm not. 1It's not on this producing field map

which is a commercial service map and the well is not on the
county map within the vicinity shown on the map hers and I don'

remember seeing it when I looked at the bigger part of the

county map.
0. I know it's there somewhere.

And you are asking for approval of this six hundred

and forty acre spacing for what period of time?

A For one year.
0. After date of connection? "
A Right. |

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of this

witness? He may be excused.
(THEREUPON, the witness was excused.)

MR. NUTTER: Do vou have anything further,

Mr. Kellahin?(

emmmE—
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1 MR. KELLAHIN: That's all, Mr. Nutter, thank you.
? MR. NUPTER: Does anyone have anything to offer in

3 llcase Number 59787 We will take the case under advisement and

4 la fifteen minute recess.

5 {THEREUPON, the hearing was in recess.)
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REPORTER'S CERTIF TCATE

I, SIDREY F. MORRTSH, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript
of Hearing before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

was reported Dby me, and the same is a true and correct record

of the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and

ability. .

;o —

/]
4\ //WJ/J/LJ g // @ffa/d%/

Sidney F,Mdrrish, C.S.R.
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R STATE OF NEW MEXICO
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DIRECTOR . LAND COMMISSIONER STATE GEQLOGIST
JOE D. RAMEY PHIL R. LUCERO EMERY C. ARNOLD
July 20, 1977

Re: CASE NO. 5978

Mr, Jason Kellahin ORDER NO.___p.5492
Kellaghin & Fox

Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 1769 Appilicant:

Santa Fe, New Mexico

BTA 011 Producers

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

urs very truly
(j2¢4@/)/{24Z;;i;;2///// .

N 2l
OE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/ £d

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0CC x__
Artesia OCC x *
Aztec 0OCC

Other




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OI1), CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5978
Ordexr No. R-54892

NOMENCLATURE

ﬂ APPLICATION OF BTA OIL PRODUCERS FOR
! POOL CREATION AND SPECIAL POOL RULES,
i LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

4

1

i

1 BY THE COMMIESION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on July 6, 1977,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 1%th day of July, 1977, the Commission, a
i guoium being present, having considered the testimony, the
racord, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
py law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof,

(2) That the applicant, BTA 0il Producers, seeks the
creation of a new gas pool for Pennsylvanian production in
Lea County, New Mexico, to bear the designation Hagood-
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, and the promulgation of special rules
i and regulations governing said pool, including a provision for
640~-acre spacing and proration units,

(3) That said pool was discovered by applicant's JV=P
Hagood Well No., 1l located in Unit B of Saction 25, Township 26
South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, said well
having been drilled to a total depth of 19,894 feet and
plugged back to a depth of 16,165 feet.

(4) That said well is capable of producing from perforationé
in the Pennsylvanian formation in the overall interval from
13,865 feet to 15,847 feet. .
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. {(5) That in order to prevent the economic loas caused
. by the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avold the augmentation
. of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of

- wells, to prevent reduced recovery which might result from

. the drilling of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent

| waste and protect correlative rights, temporary special

5 rules and regulations providing for 640-acre spacing units
should be promulgated for the Hagood~Pennsylvanian Gas Pool.,

(6) That the temporary special rules and regulations
should provide for limited well locations in order to assure
orderly development of the pool and protect correlative
{ rights,

{7) That special rules and regulations should be
established for a temporary period to expire one year from
! the date that a pipeline connection is f£irst obtained for a

well in the pocl; that during this temporaxy period ail
operators in the subject pool should gather all available
information relative to drainage and recoverable reserves.

{(8) That this case should be reopened at an examiner
hearing one year from the date that a pipeline connection is
Lirst obtained for a well in the Hagood-Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool, at which time the operators in the subject pool should
appear and show cause why the Hagood-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool
should not be developed on 320~acre¢ spacing units.

(9) That the first operator to obtain a pipeline connec-
tion for a well in the Hagood=-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool should
notify the Commission in writing of such fact, and that
the Commission should thereupon issue a supplemental order
designating an exact date for reopening this case.,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED?$

(1) That a new pool in Laa Countv. New Maxico, claszsifiza

as a gas pool for Pennsylvanian production, is hereby created
and designated the Hagood~-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, comprising
the following described area:

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
Bection 251 AILL
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(2) That temporary Special Rules and Ragulations for the
Hagood-Pennsylvanian Gas Pocl, Lea County, New Mexico, are
hereby promulgated as followss

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
HAGOOD=~PENNSYLVANIAN GAS POOL

RULE 1. Each well """‘?1 cted or racomplsted in the
Hagooa-ﬁennsylvanian Gas Pool or in the Pennsylvanian
formation within one mile thereof, and not nearer to or
within the limits of another designated Pennsylvanian gas
pool, shall be spaced, drilled, operated, and produced in
accordance with the Special Rules and Regulations hereinafter

set forth.

RULE 2, FEach well shall be located on a standard unit
contalning 640 acres, more or less, consisting of a governmental
section,

" RULE 3, The Secretary-Director of the Commission may
grant an exception to the requirements of Rule 2 without
notice and hearing when an application has been filed for a
non-standard unit and the unorthodox size or shape of the
unit is necessitated by a variation in the legal subdivision
of the United States Public Land Surveys, or the following
facts exist and the following provisions are complied with:

(a) The non-standard unit consists of quarter-
quarter sections or lots that are contiguous
by a common bordering side.

(b) The non-standard unit lies wholly within a
governmental section and contains less
acreage than a standard unit. ‘

(c) The applicant presents written consent in
the form of waivers from all offset operators
and from all operators owning interests in
the section in which the non-standard unit
is situated and which acreage is not included
in said non-standard unit.

{d) In lieu of paragraph (¢} of this rule, the
applicant may furnish proof of the fact
that all of the aforesaid operators were
notified by registered or certified mail
of his intent to form such non-standard
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unit, 17he Secretary-bDirector may approve
the application if no such operator has
entered an objection to the formation of
such non=standard unit within 30 daye
after the Secretary-bDirector has raeceived
the application.

RULE 4, Each well shall be located no nearer than 1650
fent ¥o Fhe outer boundary of the sectien and no nearer than

330 feet to any governmental quarter-quarter section line.

RULE 5. The Sacretary-Director may grant an exception to
the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
application has been filed for an unorthodox location
necessitated by topographical conditdons or the recompletion
of a well previously drilled to another horizon., All operators
offsetting the proration unit shall be notified of the
application by registered or certified mail, and the
application shall state that such notice has been furnished.
The Secretary-Director may approve the application upon
receipt of written waivers from all operators offsetting
the proration unit or if no objection to the unorthodox
location has been entered within 20 days after the Secretary-
Director has received the application,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

(1) That the locations of all wells presently drilling to
or completed in the Hagood=-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool or in the
Pennsylvanian formation within one mile thereof are heraby
approved; that the operator of any well having an unorthodox
location shall notify the Hobbs District Office of the . '
Commission in writing of the name and location of the well
on or before August 1, 1977.

(2) That, pursuant to Paragraph A, of Section 65-3-14,5,
NMSA 1953, contained in Chapter 271, Lawz of 1969, exlsting
wells in the Hagood-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool shall have
dedicated thereto 64¢ acres in accordance with the foregoing
pool rules; or, pursuant to Paragraph C. of said Section
65-3-14,5, existing wells may have non-standard spacing
or proration units established by the Commission and dedicated
thereto,

Failure to file new Forms C-102 with the Commission
dedicating 640 acres to a well or to obtain a non-standard unit
‘approved by the Commission within 60 days from the date of
this order shall subject the well to cancellation of allowable:
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Until sald Form C~102 has been filed or until a non=-standard
unit has been approved, and subject to said 60~day limitation,
each well presently drilling to or completed in the Hagood-

. Pennsylvanian Gas Pool or in the Pennsylvanian formation
. within one mile thereof shall receive no more than one-half
. of a standard allowable for the pool,

i
J
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(3) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner
1

i hearing one year from the date that a pipeling connscticon is

first obtained for a well in the Hagood Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool, at which time the operators in the subject pool may
appear and show cause why the Hagood-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool
should not be developed on 320~-acre spacing units,

(4) That the first operator ¢to obtain a pipeline connec~-
tion for a well in the Hagood~Pennsylvanian Gas Pool shall
notify the Commission in writing of such fact, and that the
Commission will thereupon issue a supplemental orxrder

‘designating an exact date for reopening this case.

(5) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Cormmission may deem
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ‘
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

AN A

PHIL R. LUCERO, C

SEAL

dr/
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Marlin Water Laboratories, Inc.
EXHIBIT .3

CASE 5977
RESULT OF WATER ANALYSES

P, O, BOX (408 406 W. ILLINOIS

MIDLAND, TEXAS 7970%

MONAHANS, YEXAS 707r0 PHONE 683-48521

. Y7677
1045, Pecos, Midland, TX RESUL TS REPORTED 9-15-76 -

BTA 041 Producers Hay:sood £#1

COMPANY t.EASE
FIELD OR POOL Wildcat
SECTION . BLOCK SURVEY _COUNTY Lea STATE New Mexico
SOURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN:
NO. 1 Pit sample,
NO. 2 Recovered water - sampler.
NO. 3
NO, 4
" REMARKS: DST #1
CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES
NO. 1 NO. 2 NO, 3 NO. 4
Specific Gravity at 60° F. 1 .0032 1 .2015
pH When Sampled
oH When Received 8.8 6.8
Bicarbonate as HCO3 5 93
- Supersaturation as CaCO3 B
Undersaturation as CaCO3
1 Total Hardness a5 CaCO3 760 91,500
; Calciom as Ca . 224 31.200
: Magnesium as Mg 149 3 .281
Sédium and/or Potassium 428 81.504
Sylfate as SO4 924 231
Chloride a3 Cl 497 190,331
Tron as Fe 048 __31.2
Birium as Ba ) .
Turbidity, Electric
Color as Pt
Total Sofids, Calculated 2,141 306,640
Temperature °F.
Carbon Dioxide, Calculated -~
Dissolved Oxygen, Winkter
Hydrogen Sulfide 0.0 0 .0
3,00 0,045
‘Suspended Oil
Filtrable Solids as mg/1
Volume Filtered, mi
> ) 14 LY

Rosults Reported As Milligrams Per Liter

Additional Determinations And Remarks 4 01i€ above results clearly show all the recovered water
18 natural connate water from a Delaware Interval.

Foem No. 3

Waylan C. Martin, M. A.




— E;Hral T Y
CFSE 5977 . , ..
Martin Water taboralories’. Ir:c/ (Lt OEIVED 2y L) 19717

) P. O, 80X 1468 e 406 W. ILLINOIS

MONAHANS. TEXAS 79756 RESULT OF WATER ANALYSLIS MIOLAND. TEXAS 7§70}
PHONE 943-3234 oR 5631040 . PHONE €683-4521
LABORATORY HO, 57724
10: Mr. C. ,R. Pearson e SAMPLE RECLIVED -..»5'9"77

104 Sgluth Pecos, Midland, TX ] - RESULTS RLponT kD D9 TT
‘/ T “——“\
company BI# 01l Producers LEASE L/_ﬁ;'(md 7608 gy-p {1
FIELD OR POOL Wildcat ot <27
SECTION BLOCK SURVEY o cournv._.--}_,?:’{,,,w-w sTAaTE NN

SOURCE OF SAMPLE ANO DATE TAKEN:
no. 1 __Recovered water - taken from Hapood #1 seperator, 5-8-77

NO. 2 - ——

NO. 3

NO. 4

Penun - Atoka

Barium as Ba

REMARKS:
CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL_J_’ROPERTIES
NO., 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4
Specific Gravity at é0° F. 1.0328
pH When Sampled
pH When Received 7.0 ~ —
Bicarbonate as HCO3 1,000 _
Supersaturation as CaCO3
Undersaturation as CaCQ3
Total Hardness as CaCO3 8 L600
Calcium as Ca 2 L880 ]
Magnesium as Mg 340
Sodium and/or Potassium 13, 057
; Sulfate as SO4 592
Chloride as C! 25‘_2_12
Iron as Fe 72.0

$ Turbidity, Electric
Color as Pt

Total Solids, Calculated 43.081
Tamnarature °F,

Carbon Dioxide, Calculated
Dissolved Oxygen, Winkler

H)’\‘:I'Gii n Sultide Q‘_Q
Resistivity, chms/m at 77° F. 0,185
Suspended Oil \

Filerable Sclids as mg/i
Volume Filteared, mi

Results Reported As Milligrams Per Liter
Additiona! Oeterminations And Remarks We have no recoxrds of Atoka in the general area but ag ye

check on_the characteristics in outlying areas of the Delaware Basin, we Find some |

mila it between this water and these

mostly Atoka water,

-

Wayia.n C. Martin, M, A.




EXHIBIT NO. ¢

CASE 5977

RATE TEST
RATE RATE PRESSURE
BPM BPD PSI

Pump 9 barrels to load hole

3 4320 150

4 5760 250

5 7200 350
ISDP O psi
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EXHIBIT NO. |/
CASE 5978
SUMMARY OF APPLICATION

1. Creation of a Pennsylvanian Gas Pool for the BTA 0Oil
Producers 7608 JV-P Hagood Well No. 1 located 990' FNL
and 1980' FEL Section 25, Township 26 S, Range 35 E,
Lea County, New Mexico.

2. The pool be named the Hagood Pool.

Vertical limits of the pool to be the Pennsylvanian
formation.

2

4, The promulgation of temporary special rules including
provisions for 640 acre spacing.

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
BTA  exuisir NO. |

CASE NO.__ N9 8§ .

*1.
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II.

ITI.

IV.

EXHIBIT NO. A&
CASE 5688
ECONOMIC SUMMARY

Monthly income (100%)
1500 mefpd (30 d/mo)($1.47/mos) (1-0.075)+14 bopd (30 d/mo)

(611.65/bbl) (1-0.075) = $65,700
Less $1500/mo. operating expenses = $64,200/mo.

Payout BTA 760& JV-P Hagood No. 1

_ $2,700,000 - _

Gas production to PO

2.6 BCF

Payoui additional well on unit acreage

PO = 6%%5%%%62%85) = 48.7 mo. = 4.1 yrs,

Gas production to PO = 2.2 BCF

Assigning any reasonable decline rate will result in the
well will not payout.

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
OIL CONSERVATION CTMMISSION
_BTA  coxuisim NO. &

CASE NO.__ £ 9% 8




PARTNERS
CARLTON BEAL
CARLTON BEAL, JR.
BARRY BEAL
SPENCER BEAL

Re:

BTA Oll. PRODUCERS ‘ BRIy
104 SOUTH PECOS k
MIDLAND, TEXAS 7970l i :! !

AC 916-882-3763

June 8, 1977

Hearing Confirmation - Field Rules
Wildcat Pool (Pennsylvanian)

7608 JV-P Hagood, Well #1

Unit Ltr -B-, 1980' FEL & 990' FNL
Sec. 25, Twp 26-S, Rge 35-E

Lea County, New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Attention: Mr. C. G. Ulvog

Gentlemen:

July 6, 1977 as the hearing

BKN/dh

N Lo B Y RSB b A i

Pursuant to our conversation June 6, 1277, BTA 041 Producers hereby confirms

date for the subject field.

Yours very truly,

G K Mowotond

BOB K. NEWLAND
For BTA 0il Producers




—_ (dre 397

PARTNEAS BTA OIL PRODUCERS

CARLTON BEAL
CARLTON BEAL, JR,
BARRY BEAL
SPENCER DEAL

Re:

R

104 SOUTH PECOS o ‘\‘ Vi
i . ’

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

AC 915-682-3753

June 2, 1977

Field Rule Hearing

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr; Joe D. Ramey

Gentlemen:

BKN/dh

BTA 011 Producers respectfully request g hearin? be calied as soon
as possible to adopt field rules for the following tield:

BTA 011 Producers .
Wildcat Pool {Pennsylvanian)
j 7608 JV-P Hagood, Well #1
| : Unit Ltr. -B-, 1980' FEL & 9%0' FNL
Sec. 25, Twp 26-S, Rge 35-E
Lea County, New Mexico

BTA 0i1 Producers request the 0i1 Conservation Commission to approve
standard spacing and 640 acre proration units for the subject field.

Yours very truly,

Bl fe Mstlond

BOB K. NEWLAND
For BTA 0il Producers




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Hobbs DISTRICT

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

3

Gentlemen:

I have examined the application dated

DATE June ], 1977

RE: Proposed MC
Proposed DHC ___ _ _
Proposed NSL
Proposed SWD X
Proposed WFX
Proposed PMX

for the__ BTA 0il Producers Hagood 7608 JV-P  #1-B 25-26-35

Cperator Lease and Well No. Unit, S-T-R

and my recommendations are as follows:

0.K,=~=d.S.

Yours very truly,

et B i L g AR




Exemtner Heardng - Wednesday - July 6, 1977 Docket No., 23-77
Page 2 of 2 .

CASE 5977: Application of EIA 0f1 Producers for a duanl completion and salt water disposal, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applieant, in the cbove-styled cause, seceks authorfty to duslly complete {is JV-P Hagood
Yell Ne. 1 located in Unit B off Seetion 25, Tovnship 26 South, Range 35 Fast, Iea Counly, New
Mexico, in such a manner as to produce gas from the Pernsylvardan formation thru tubing in the
production cusing end to dispose of produced salt water dovn the production/intermediate casing
annulus into the Delawere formation thru the epen-hole dnterval from 5090 feet to approximately
6555 feel,

(‘ CASE 5978: Application of BTA 0f1 Producers for pool ereation and special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico.
——— Applicent, In tle above-styled cause, seeks the creation of & Pennsylvanian Gas Pool for its
“emaony,  Hagood ¥Well MNo. 1 located in Section 25, Township 26 Scuth, Renge 35 Fast, Lea County, New Mexico,
and tie promulgation of special rules thercefor, including a provision for 6é40-acre spacing end

proration units,

CASE 5979: Application of Texas Pecific 011 Company, Ine., for non-standard pas proration units, simultaneous
TTTTTTTTT Gedication end unorthodox locations, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicaent, in the above-styled cause,
seexs approval ror the following non-standard gas preration units on its State A" A/C-2 Lease
in Township 22 Scuth, Range 36 Fast, Jalrat Gas.Pcol, Lea County, New Mexico:

a 480-acre unit comprising the N/2, W/2 SW/4, and E/2 SE/4 of Section 11 to be simultaneously
dedicated to Vells lNos. 14, 36 and 42 located at unorthodox locations in Units B, M, and E,
respectively, of sald Section 11; & 160-acre unit comprising the E/2 SW/4 and the W/2 SE/4 of
Section 11 to be dedicated to Well NHo. 62 to be drilled at an unorthodox location in Unit K of
sald Scetion 11; & 160-acre unit comprising the NW//4 of Section 9 to Le dedicated. to Well No.

63 1o be drilled at an unorthodox location in Unit C of sald Section 9; a 160-acre unit comprising
the NE/4 of Section 9 to bLe dedicated to Well No. 40 located at a standard location in Unit A

of said Section 9.

CASE 59380: Application of Ken Blackford, et al., for a non-standard gas proration unit and an urorthcdox gas
well location, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
for a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the N/2 NW//4, SW/4 WW/4 and NW/4 SW/4
of Seection 24, Township 29 North, Range 12 Wes®, Fulcher Kutz-Pietured CLiffs Pool, Sen Juan
County, Hew Mexice, to be dediceted to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox location 660 feet
from the North line and 198D feet from the West line of said Section 24.

; CASE 5981: Application of W. A. Moncrief, Jr., for pool creation and special pool rules, Lea County, Hew
5 i Mexico. Applicznt, in the sbove-styled cause, seeks the creation of an oil pool for Upper-

! Pennsylvanian production for his State Well No. 1 located in Unit E of Section 26, Tovmship 16
| South, Range 33 Fast, Lea County, New Mexico, and the promulgation of special rules therefor,
including a provision for 80-acre spacing. .

RN

2




DRATY

i s i #

dr/ .

v

BEFORE PHE OTL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF rHI SPTATE OF HEW MEXICO

1 THE MATTER OF THE HEARIUG
CALLED BY Wil OTL COHSERVATION
COMIIYSSIO0N O MEW NEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OFF COMSIDRERING:

CASE NO, 5978
,‘\ Order No. R-_45 492
( AN NOMENCLATURE

SPECIAL POOL RULES, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 77

L
BY THE COMMISSION:
This cause came on for hearing att 9 a.m. on July 6

1977 ., at Santa Fe, Rew Mexico, before 3xaminerﬂggﬂie1 S. Nutter

NOW, on this __day of July =~ , 1977 , the
a quorum being present, having considered the testincny,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully

in the premises,

PINDS:

(1) That dwe public notice having been given as required by
law, tlie Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
4

matter thereof.

Commission,
the recoxd,
advised

(2) That the applicant, BTA 0il1 Producers, seeks the creation

of a new gas pool for Pennsylvanian production in Lea County, New
2 424»ax+égdaeaa1?4ux21¢«.ﬁj:7 [ bt e i Frml
Mex1co,4and the promuldation of special rules a:d regulations

governing said peol, inciuding a provision for 640-acre spacing and

proration units.
(3) Thal Sacd Zbéz£3 Wtee Aegeorerel
:-J’V-P N¢140£ Wiee ‘e, | zwﬁ_ mM 3

7;‘,»»47;. 2 SM/ZA_% Z..,,-,Z) NMPK),

.23, . 38
ChedUey 8o, 00k LSter “ﬁ‘_w.‘..?/éw Drieeed Vo a

w17, 894 & ek Iy o
L5 et el flegp “r

V) Thak Aol gz o p Aea. )
alivis oo Ha p2 Gl ‘Qf’“zﬂ““ﬁ /5"""
| % 15,847

% 16,148

erale e lesomf gu.* 73 Jg'égfa,,f

i
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-0
Case llo, 5978
Ordey No. R-

§§ (3)——That-said pool offsets—a—commerciat—gas—poot—for
} Pennsylvantan—production-which-applicant Hhas—discovered—by—a
: wb+4«&rf++ed;in,ﬁecxieﬁ~%57—¥ewﬁ&ﬁ#p~%6\£Quih,—%anga—Qﬁ_Eﬁsiz

(/) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused

. by the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation
ﬁ of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of

! welis, to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the
drilling of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and

f protect correlative rights, temporary special rules and regula-
; tions providing for 640-acre spacing units should be promulgated
!

for the {lt?ocuﬁréZ*—mqyZuz+a;ua-bﬁv/qldhsr’ Pool.

@ Qﬁ» That the temporary special rules and regulations

should provide for limited well locations in order to assure
i orderly development of the pool and protect correlative rights.
| (a) That special rules and reqgulationrs should be
established for a temporary period to expire one year from the
date that a pipeline connection is first obtained for a well in
the pool; that during this temporary period all operators ﬁn
the subject pool should gather all available information re]ativé
to drainage and recoverable reserves.

di) That this case should be reopened at an examiner
hearing one year from the date that a pipeline connection is

first obtained for a well in the K/d.gaoae ’JQ—L.‘,M ﬁ-ﬁr,«
f ’

Pool, at which time the operators in the subject pool should
appear and show cause why the ﬂbtav(—ﬂ..“,zw
Fa I 20

Pool shob]d not be developed on 320-acre spacing units.

Ca) That the first operator to obtain a pipeline connec-

tion for a well in the ”bﬂ-ﬂﬂwﬁw

Pool should notify the Commission in writing of such fact, and tHat 3

the Commission should thereupcn issue a supplemental order

designating an exact date for reopening this case.




.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified
as a qgas pool for Pennsylvanian production, is hereby created

and designated the }‘/&7»4 ~ /MM /é‘-——/j'w{

Pool, comprising the following described areca:

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
TOWHSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NIPM
Section 25: A}//

(2) That temporary Special Rules and Regulations for the
A /’ 4 ¢ )
%M~W/MM4'” Pool, Lea County, New

Mex4;o, are hereby promulgated as follows:

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE

HAGeoD-CENNS Y LUANIAN GAS Pso L

RULE 1. Cach well completed or recompleted in the

9{/4_1»4»;4«-..‘.,1«.@ S e Pool or in the
Pennsglvanian formation within one mile thereof, and not
nearer to or within the limits of another designated Pennsylvanid
gas pool, shall be spaced, drilled, operated, and produced in
accordance with the Special Rules and Regulations hereinafter
set forth.

RULE 2. Each well shall be located on a standard unit
containing 640 acres, more or less, consisting of a governmental
section.

RULE 3. The Secretary-Director of the Commission may
grant an exception to the requirements of Rule 2 without notice
and hearing when an app]ication has been filed for a non-standarg
unit and the unorthodox size or shape of the unit is necessitated
by a variation in the legal subdivision of the United States

Public Land Surveys, or the following facts exist and the

following provisions are complied with:




(a) The non-standard unit consists of quarter-
quarter sections or lots that are
contiguous by a common bordering side.

{b)Y The non-standard unit lies wholly within a
governmental section and contains less
acreage than a standard unit.

(c) The applicant presents written consent in
the form of waivers from all offset
operators and from all operators owning
interests in the section in which the
non-standard unit is situated and which
acreage is not inciuded in said non-standard
unit.

(d) In lieu of paragraph (c} of this rule, the
applicant may furnish proof of the fact
that all of the afpresaid operators were
notified by registered or certified mail
of his intent to form such non-standard
unit. The Secretary-Directcr may arirove
the application if no such operator has
entered an objection to the formation of
such nan-standard unit within 30 days
after the Secretary-Director has received
the application.

RULE 4. Each well shall be located no nearer than 1850 ¢
feet to the outer boundary of the section and no nearer than
330 feet to any gavernmental quarter-quarter section line.

RULE 5. The Secretary-Director may grant an exception to
the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
appiication has been filed for an unorthodox locatinn necessitatd
by topographical conditions or the recompletion of a well pre-
viously drilled to another horizon. A1} operators‘offsetting
the proration unit shail be notified of the application by

registered or certified mail, and the application shall state

that such notice has been furnished. Tiie Secretary-Director

V," 3



may approve the anplication upon receipl of written waivers
from all operators offsetting the proration unit ov if no
obioction to the unorthodox location has been entered within 20
days after the Secretary-Divector has received the application.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

Q\) That the 1ocations of all wells presently drilling to
or completed in the ﬂu?g»&pw&wgw

Pool or in the Pennsylvanian formation within one mile thereof

are hereby approved; that the operator of any well having an
unorthodox location shall notify the Hobbs District Office of
the Commission in writing of the name and location of the well

on or hefore @M— 1.1‘7‘77

Xl) That, pursuant to Paragraph A. of Section 65-3-14.5,

NMSA 1963, contained in Chapter 271, Laws of 1969, existing
, \
wells in the #&W'lo &Mo]

shall have dedicated thereto 640 acres in accordance with the

foregoing pool rules; or, pursuant to Paragraph C. of said
Section 65-3-14.5, existing wells may have non-standard spacing
or proration units established by the Commission and dedicated
thereto. |

Failure to file new Forms €-102 with tne Commission

-~ dedicating 640 acres to a well or to obtain a non-standard unit

appraoved by the Commission within 60 days from the date of this
order shall subject the well to cancellation of allowable.
Until said Form C-102 has been filed or until a non-standard

unit has been approved, and subject to said 60-day limitation,

each well presently drilling to or completed in the ‘ﬂ_ﬁ:

MM %ﬂ—ﬂ/Pool or in the Pennsylvanian

formation wkkkkk within one mile thereof shall receive no more

than one-half of a standard allowable for the pool.
% That this case shall be reopened at an examiner

hearing one year from the date that a pipeline connection is

. ‘
. : &
first obtained for a well in the gg_r_o&f__%w

Pool, at’which time the operators in the subject pool may appear

and show cause why the MMW ) o -

Pool should not be developedvon 320-acre spacing units.

1
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FENRRIRE G R R

( That the first operator to obtain a pipeline connec-
4 P
tion for a well in the 57 v/guugaﬁt‘%ggfdzauxJghﬁqy*”

Pool shall notify the Comnfission in writing of such fact, and

that the Commission will thereupon issuc a supplemental order
designating an exact date for reopening this case.

) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabd

designated.

ve




